MIC2150/MIC2151
2-Phase Dual Output PWM Synchronous
Buck Control IC
MicroLead Frame and MLF are registered trademarks of Amkor Technology, Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
General Description
The MIC2150/1 are simple 2-phase dual-output
synchronous buck control ICs featuring small size and high

Micrel, Inc. MIC2150
August 2009 22 M9999-082809-A
 (408) 944-0800
MIC2150 Evaluation Board Schematic
Micrel, Inc. MIC2150
August 2009 23 M9999-082809-A
 (408) 944-0800
Bill of Materials
Item Part Number Manufacturer Description Qty.
C1,C3 TR3D107K016C0100 Vishay(1) 100µF/16V, D case 2
C8,C10,C11,
C12,C20 GRM21BR61C106KE15L Murata(2)
or VJ0805Y106KXXAT Vishay(1)
or 0805YD106K  AVX(3)
10µF/16V, 1210, X5R 5
C13,C14 VJ0805Y104KXXAT Vishay(1) 100nF/16V, 0805 2
C7,C28,C29 VJ0603Y104KXXAT Vishay(1) 100nF/16V, 0603 3
C6,C9 VJ0603Y105KXXAT Vishay(1) 1µF/16V, 0603 2
C4,C5 VJ0805Y105KXXAT Vishay(1) 1µF/16V, 0805 2
C18 C3225X5R0J107M TDK(4)
or 12106D107KAT2A AVX(3)
100µF/6.3V, 1210 1
C15 OPEN  OPEN, NF 1
C19 TR3D337K6R3C0100 Vishay(1)
or TPSD337K006R0045  AVX(3)
330µF/6.3V, D case 1
C21,C22 VJ0805Y102KXXAT Vishay(1) 1nF/16V, 0805 2
C26 VJ0603A181KXXAT Vishay(1) 180pF/16V, 0603 1
C25 VJ0603A121KXXAT Vishay(1) 120pF/16V, 0603 1
C23,C24 VJ0603Y472KXXAT Vishay(1) 4.7nF/16V, 0603 2
C16,C17 VJ0603A220KXXAT Vishay(1) 22pF/16V, 0603 2
C27 VJ0603Y222KXXAT Vishay(1) 2.2nF/16V, 0603 1
C30 OPEN  OPEN, NF 1
D1,D2 SD103BWS-V-GS08 Vishay(1) SD103BWS 2
D3,D4 DFLS220L-7(Not Fitted) Diodes Inc.(5) DFLS220L-7 2
L2 HC5-1R5  Cooper(6) 1.5µH,17A 1
L3 HC5-2R2  Cooper(6) 2.2µH,14A 1
Q1,Q4 FDMS8680  Fairchild(7)
or SiR462DP  Vishay(1)
20A HS FET 2
Q5,Q8 FDMS8660AS  Fairchild(7)
or Si7636DP  Vishay(1)
20A LS FET 2
Q3, Q2 Not Fitted  20A HS FET 0
Q7, Q6 Not Fitted  20A LS FET 0
R2,R3,R4 CRCW06031002FKEA Vishay(1) 10K , 0603 3
R18 CRCW06034751FKEA Vishay(1) 4.75k, 0603 1
R17 CRCW06031001FKEA Vishay(1) 1k, 0603 1
R10,R11 CRCW06032210FKEA Vishay(1) 221 ohm, 0603 2
R9,R12 CRCW12062R00FKEA Vishay(1) 2 ohms, 1206 2
R20 CRCW06033011FKEA Vishay(1) 3.01k, 0603 1
R19 CRCW06033920FKEA Vishay(1) 392 ohms, 0603 1
R15 CRCW06033651FKEA Vishay(1) 3.65k, 0603 1
Micrel, Inc. MIC2150
August 2009 24 M9999-082809-A
 (408) 944-0800
Item Part Number Manufacturer Description Qty.
R16 CRCW06034991FKEA Vishay(1) 4.99k, 0603 1
R1 CRCW060310R0FKEA Vishay(1) 10 ohms, 0603 1
R21 CRCW06033650FKEA Vishay(1) 365 ohms , 0603 1
R22 OPEN  OPEN, NF 1
U1 MIC2150YML Micrel Semiconductor (8) MIC2150 2-Phase Dual Output PWM
Synchronous Buck Control IC 1
Notes: